

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION EIGHTEEN**

-----X
:
CHAMPLIN SHORES :
ASSISTED LIVING :
:
 Employer, : **CASE NO. 18-RC-087228**
:
 - and - :
:
SEIU HEALTHCARE MINNESOTA :
:
 Union. :
-----X

**EMPLOYER'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S
DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION**

Michael J. Passarella
Jackson Lewis LLP
One North Broadway
White Plains, NY 10601

Dated: September 21, 2012

Table of Contents

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of the Case.....	2
a. The Petition.....	2
b. The Hearing and Stipulations.....	3
c. The Regional Director’s Decision.....	3
III. The Employer’s Request for Review Should be Granted	
a. The Regional Director’s Decision Departed from Board Precedent....	3
b. There are Compelling Reasons for Reconsideration of <i>Specialty Healthcare</i>.....	8
IV. Conclusion.....	10

Table of Authorities

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Hospital Association v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	8
<i>Bartlett Collins Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 484 (2001).....	7
<i>DTG Operations, Inc.</i> 357 NLRB No. 175 (2011).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Action Automotive, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985).....	4
<i>Odwalla, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 132 (2011).....	7
<i>Park Manor Care Center, Inc.</i> , 305 NLRB 872 (1991).....	1, 2, 8, 9
<i>Pratt & Whitney</i> , 327 NLRB 1213 (1999).....	4
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehab. Center of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB No. 83 (2011).....	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 9
<i>United Operations, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 123 (2002).....	4
